The flood alert was removed

Shuttle and Cray flood alert area

This Flood Alert has been removed. River levels have fallen following the heavy rainfall on Wednesday night and Thursday morning and no further flooding is expected. The forecast is generally dry until Sunday 24 October and we do not expect any further flooding at this time.

Could this information be better? Tell us how to improve it.

Get flood warnings by phone, text or email.

Flood alert area: River Cray from St Mary's Cray to Crayford, including Hall Place and the River Shuttle from Blackfen through Sidcup to Old Bexley including Lamorbey Park

Latest river, sea, groundwater and rainfall levels

There are around 3,500 measuring stations, and most are along main rivers and the coast. These levels can help you understand your flood risk now and over the next few days.

Find a river, sea, groundwater or rainfall level in this area

Share this page